TFFF Sweepstakes 2024

SWEEPSTAKES CONTEST RULES

1. HOW TO ENTER & ELIGIBILITY

TO ENTER: entrants may enter the contest by <u>visiting URL</u> (the "Contest Website") during the Sweepstakes entry period and following the on-screen prompts.

Ticket pricing is as follows:

- \$25.00 for 5 entries
- \$50.00 for 15 entries
- \$75.00 for 25 entries
- \$100 for 50 entries

Note: once tickets are purchased, no refunds will be issued.

No purchase necessary: To enter the contest without purchase entrants must:

- Follow TELUS Friendly Future Foundation social media accounts and submit a screenshot to info@friendlyfuture.com before the contest closing date. NOTE: entrant must be following all accounts at time of the contest closing. (5 entries).
 - X: https://www.twitter.com/FriendlyFuture
 - Instagram: https://www.instagram.com/friendlyfuturefoundation/
 - LinkedIn: https://www.linkedin.com/company/friendly-future-foundation
 - Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/friendlyfuturefoundation
 - YouTube: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCbwnbPdsNSheyQoM2el4fKw
- Optional: Write a handwritten essay using the following criteria for an additional 10, 20 or 45 entries:
 - How does the TELUS Friendly Future Foundation contribute to their communities, and why is it important for organizations to give back? 500 words gets 10 entries, 750 words gets 20 entries and 1000 words gets 45 entries.

Essay entries must be hand written legibly on a piece of paper and contain the following information: (i) name of the contest, (ii) your name, (iii) your complete address, (iv) daytime

phone number, and (v) your email address. Mail your entry to: TFFF Sweepstakes 2024 at TELUS Harbour ATTN: Louisa Niedermann, 25 York Street, Floor 30, Toronto ON, M5J 2V5. TELUS Friendly Future Foundation is not responsible for lost, late, illegible, incomplete, misdirected or postage due mail entries and will only accept one mailed-in entry form per person per stamped envelope. Mailed-in entries must be received on or before the end of business day on November 30, 2024.

Entrants will receive an email confirmation at the email address provided on the Contest Website. Ticket(s) purchased are not tax deductible.

Contest runs from October 15, 2024 through November 30, 2024.

To be eligible, entry must be received on or before end of contest closing date and entrants must be a Canadian resident 18 years of age or older. Sweepstakes is open to Canadian employees of TELUS Corporation ("TELUS") and its affiliated companies or subsidiaries.

TELUS Friendly Future Foundation staff members and Board of Directors, including members of their immediate family and any other person living in the same household, are not permitted to enter and win.

By accepting these Contest Rules, entrants agree that any and all liability related to this contest by TELUS Friendly Future Foundation is limited to the value of the Prize(s) as defined hereinafter.

2. THE PRIZE

There will be five (5) winners in total. One (1) Grand Prize winner, one (1) Early Bird prize winner and three (3) Secondary Prize winners.

<u>Grand Prize:</u> one winner will receive the following prize package to be used towards a trip for a family of 4 to Hawaii.

- Five (5) nights hotel at the Sheraton Waikiki Beach Resort hotel located in Honolulu (1 room/2 double bed) (approx retail value \$5000.00).
- \$5,000 WestJet gift card (5 x \$1,000 digital gift cards); and
- \$5,000 Visa gift card.

Early Bird Prize: one (1) winner

• \$2,000 in WestJet gift cards.

• Note: In order to qualify for the early bird prize, entry tickets must be purchased on or before 11:59 ET on Oct 31, 2024.

Secondary Prize: three (3) winners

• \$1,000 Visa gift card / each winner.

TELUS Friendly Future Foundation is not responsible for any lost or stolen prizes once they have been delivered to the winner, including prizes delivered digitally.

Winner must book the hotel dates within two (2) months after the winner is announced and hotel stay must be used on or before December 20, 2025. If hotel stay is not used within the allotted time frame, that hotel portion of the prize will be forfeited and no additional prize will be provided. Winner must be flexible with travel dates and book hotel accommodations 60 days in advance of desired travel dates.

Blackout dates include but are not limited to: December 15, 2024-January 2, 2025, February 14-17, 2025, April 17-21, 2025, November 25-30, 2025.

Winner and guest(s) are responsible for all additional travel costs incurred including but not limited to airport transfer, meals, taxes, levies, gratuities, beverages, excursions, souvenirs, in-room charges, incidentals, spending money (in addition to that provided in the Prize) and other personal expenses are the sole responsibility of the winner and their guest(s). TELUS and/or TELUS Friendly Future Foundation will not be responsible if winner/guests are denied entry for any reason whatsoever onto aircraft and/or hotel. If the prize winner and/or guest(s) cannot travel, for any reason whatsoever, winner will not receive a replacement prize or compensation. All travelers will require a passport valid for at least six (6) months on date of travel. Any necessary visas or insurance are the responsibility of the winner and guest(s).

Prize(s) must be accepted as awarded and with no substitutions, is/are not transferable unless set out in the Contest Rules and cannot be exchanged for cash. TELUS Friendly Future Foundation reserves the right to substitute any portion of the Prize with a Prize of equivalent value if such prize becomes unavailable for any reason. The chances of winning are dependent upon the total number of eligible entries received.

3. THE DRAW

A random draw for the Grand Prize, Early Bird and Secondary Prizes will take place at the TELUS office located at 25 York Street, Toronto ON, on December 9, 2024 at approx. 11:00am by a TELUS Friendly Future Foundation representative. Selected entrants will be notified by telephone and/or e-mail. No telephone contact or correspondence will be entered into except with the selected entrant. If the selected entrant cannot be reached within four (4) business days another entrant will be selected from the remaining eligible entries.

In order to win, the selected entrant must correctly answer unaided a mathematical skill-testing question and will be required to sign a standard release form. Failure to answer the skill-testing question correctly, comply with the Contest Rules or sign and return the release form within seven (7) days of receipt will result in disqualification and another entry will be selected until the Prize is awarded.

4. <u>PRIVACY</u>

By entering the contest, entrants consent to the use of their names and city of residence, for publicity purposes in all media used by TELUS and/or TELUS Friendly Future Foundation, without payment or compensation. Full details are as described in TELUS' privacy policy located at telus.com/privacy.

5. OTHER

All entries become the property of TELUS Friendly Future Foundation. TELUS Friendly Future Foundation assumes no responsibility for lost, stolen, or damaged entries. TELUS Friendly Future Foundation reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to change, cancel or suspend this contest without prior notice. Entries are subject to verification and will be declared invalid if they are illegible, mechanically reproduced, mutilated, forged, falsified, altered or tampered with or unlawful in any way. Entries submitted by unauthorized means will be disqualified. In the event that it has been determined that an entry has been made in a manner not sanctioned by these rules and/or an entrant has submitted more than the number of entries permitted by these rules, the entrant and all of his/her entries will be disqualified. Entrants agree to abide by the contest rules and the decisions of the contest judges, which are final. This contest is subject to all applicable laws and regulations.